Land Taken for River Control and Soil Conservation Purposes in Blocks XVI, Ruataniwha Survey District, IX and XIII, Waipukurau Survey District

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for river control and soil conservation purposes and shall vest in the Hawke's Bay Catchment Board as from the date hereinafter mentioned; and I also proclaim and declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 15th day of April 1965.

SCHEDULE

HAWKE'S BAY LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Blocks XVI, Ruataniwha Survey District, IX and XIII, Waipukurau Survey District, Hawke's Bay R.D., described as follows:

A.	R. P.	Being
3	$ \begin{bmatrix} 2 & 30 \\ 2 & 25 \end{bmatrix} $	Parts Lot 2, D.P. 6949, being part Block 46, Ruataniwha Crown Grant District, Block XVI,
6	2 25	Ruataniwha Survey District.
0	2 13	Part Lot 2, D.P. 6949, being part Block 201,
		Ruataniwha Crown Grant District, and part
		Section 8r, Block IX, Waipukurau Survey
		District.
Λ	1 2	Parts Lot 4, D.P. 6949, being part Block 201,
6	$\begin{bmatrix} 1 & 8 \\ 0 & 32 \end{bmatrix}$	Ruataniwha Crown Grant District, Block XIII,
U	0 32	Waipukurau Survey District.
12	3 30	Lot 3, D.P. 6949, being part Block 194, Ruataniwha
		Crown Grant District, Block XVI, Ruataniwha
		Survey District.
28	0 0	Lot 5, D.P. 6949, being part Block 194, Ruataniwha
		Crown Grant District, Block XIII, Waipukurau
		Survey District.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 19322 (S.O. 5349) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 1st day of April 1965.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works. [L.S.] GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 48/477/0; D.O. 6/3/3/4/0)

Land Taken for Soil Conservation and River Control Purposes in Block XIII, Inch Clutha Survey District

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for soil conservation and river control purposes and shall vest in the Otago Catchment Board as from the date hereinafter mentioned; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and offer the 15th day of April 1065. after the 15th day of April 1965.

SCHEDULE

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block XIII, Inch Clutha Survey District, described as follows:

A. R. P. Being

50 1 24 Section 2. All certificate of title, Volume 239, folio 16, Otago Registry.

11 1 8 Part Section 5. All certificate of title, Volume 34, folio 125, Otago Registry.

38 0 26 Part Section 5. All certificate of title, Volume 8,

folio 195, Otago Registry.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 15th day of March 1965.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works. GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 96/752000/0; D.O. 96/752000/0)

Land Taken for a County Depot in Block IV, Maketu Survey District, and Block VI, Te Tumu Survey District, Tauranga

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for a county depot and shall vest in the Chairman, Councillors, and Inhabitants of the County of Tauranga as from the date hereinafter mentioned; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 15th day of April 1965.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land described as follows:

Being

1 12.2 Maketu A Section 78c.

Situated in Block IV, Maketu Survey District.

Being

0 1 5.2 Maketu A Section 78D.

Situated in Block IV, Maketu Survey District, and Block VI, Te Tumu Survey District.

As the same are more particularly shown on a plan lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Hamilton, as No. M.L. 15308, sheet 5, and thereon bordered red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 1st day of April 1965.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 53/52/0; D.O. 24/0/71)

Land Taken for Road in Block III, Mangaorongo Survey District, Otorohanga County

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for road; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 15th day of April 1965.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block III, Maungaorongo Survey District, Otorohanga County, described as follows:

Being A. R. P.

0 19·5) 0 21·7) 0 Section 5s. Pukemapou Parts Settlement:

coloured yellow on plan.

Part Section 10s, Pukemapou coloured sepia on plan. 0 26.6 Settlement:

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 19299 (S.O. 41802) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 29th day of March 1965.

[L.S.]

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 34/2055; D.O. 17/7/15)

Land Taken for Road in Block VII, Mangaorongo Survey District, Otorohanga County

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for road; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 15th day of April 1965.